SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 16568/2023

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIJAY KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.135913/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.135914/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 13-12-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Shubhendu Anand, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Kaushik, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.

Ms. Chandni Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Respondent No.1 has filed counter affidavit.

Service is deemed to be complete as Ld. Counsel for respondent Nos.2, 4, 5-8, 12 and 14 has accepted notice before the Court on 28.7.2023, but none has entered appearance.

contd....

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time, as last opportunity, to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent Nos.10 and 15.

Service is complete on respondent Nos. 3, 9, 11, 13 and 16 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed any Application for seeking amendment to the grounds set out in the SLP.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY Registrar